

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
The Authors Guild, Inc., Associational Plaintiff, :
Betty Miles, Joseph Goulden, and Jim Bouton, :
individually and on behalf of all others similarly :
situated, :
Plaintiffs, :
v. :
Google Inc., :
Defendant. :
----- X

Case No. 05 CV 8136-DC

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Google’s Uses Are Highly Commercial2

II. Google’s Justification For Its Infringing Conduct—That It Helps Authors—Must Be Rejected5

III. That Some Rightsholders May License Excerpts Of Their Works Does Not Give Google The Unfettered Right To Do So6

IV. Google Has Infringed Plaintiffs’ Distribution Right7

V. Google’s Uses Are Not Transformative9

VI. Google Took Far More Than It Needed For Its Indexing Purposes11

VII. The Google Library Project Is Likely To Cause Substantial Market Harm14

 A. There Is An Existing And Potential Market For The Four Million Books Google Digitized And Used.....14

 B. Google Blithely Ignores The Security Risk It Has Caused.....16

 C. If Everyone Were Free To Engage In Google’s Conduct, It Would Have An Adverse Effect Upon A Potential Market For Plaintiffs’ Works.....17

VIII. Congress, Not Google, Should Decide Whether There Is A Need To Adjust The Balance Between Copyright Owners And Users18

IX. Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	10, 13
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Associated Press v. Meltwater U.S. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 Civ. 1087 DLC, 2013 WL 1153979 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013)	13
<i>Authors Guild v. Google Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3-4, 7, 18
<i>Authors Guild v. HathiTrust</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8, 12
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	4, 5, 9, 16, 17
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 95, 2013 WL 1286134 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2013)	19
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F. 3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Castle Rock Entertainment, Inc. v. Carol Publishing Group, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>DC Comics Inc. v. Reel Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	18
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	7
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9-10

Joffe v. Google, Inc.,
 No. 11-17483, 2013 WL 4793247 (9th Cir. Sept 10, 2013)17

Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.,
 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)10

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons,
 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)..... 18-19

L.A. Times v. Free Republic,
 No. 98 Civ. 7840, 2000 WL 565200 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2000).....6

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)10, 13

Princeton University Press v. Michigan Document Servs., Inc.,
 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)4

Ringgold v. Black Entm’t Television, Inc.,
 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997).....5

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....18

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.,
 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....5, 9

United States v. ASCAP,
 599 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 4-5, 6

Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entertainment, Inc.,
 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 10-11

WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.,
 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013).....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Richard Albanese & Norman Oder,
Corner Office: Google’s Dan Clancy, *Libr. J.*, May 1, 2009, at 2612

Campuses Face Rising Threat from Hackers,
N.Y. TIMES, July 17, 2013, at A116

Electronic Frontier Foundation, *Google Book Search Settlement and Reader Privacy for Authors and Publishers*, <https://www.eff.org/issues/privacy/google-book-search-settlement-for-authors-and-publishers>17

3 GEORGE S. GROSSMAN, *OMNIBUS COPYRIGHT REVISION LEGISLATIVE HISTORY* (2001)19

Letter from James H. Billington, Librarian of Congress, and Maria A. Pallante, Acting Register of Copyrights, to Chairman Patrick Leahy and Senator Charles Grassley of the Senate Judiciary Committee (Apr. 1, 2011), *available at* http://www.copyright.gov/docs/massdigitization/statements/gbs_joint_letter.pdf.....19

Fred von Lohmann, Google Book Search Settlement: A Reader’s Guide, Electronic Frontier Foundation Deep Links Blog, Oct. 31, 2008, <http://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2008/10/google-books-settlement-readers-guide>3

3 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 13.0518

Maria A. Pallante, *The Next Great Copyright Act*, 36 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 315 (2013).....20

Eric Pfanner, *Google Has Deal in France For Book-Scanning Project*, N.Y. TIMES, June 12, 2012, at B516

Press Release, Chairman Goodlatte Announces Comprehensive Review of Copyright Law (Apr. 24, 2013), *available at* http://judiciary.house.gov/news/2013/04242013_2.html.....20

GINI GRAHAM SCOTT, THE BATTLE AGAINST INTERNET BOOK PIRACY 12 (2013).....16

U.S. Copyright Office, Orphan Works, *available at* <http://www.copyright.gov/orphan>.....19
